

<p>SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>Original Proceeding Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board</p> <hr/> <p>In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative 2017-2018 #28</p> <p>Petitioner: Dennis Polhill,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondents: Anthony Milo and James Moody,</p> <p>and</p> <p>Title Board: Suzanne Staiert; David Blake; and Sharon Eubanks</p>	<p style="text-align: right;">DATE FILED: May 17, 2017 11:14 AM</p> <p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Attorney for Respondents: Mark G. Grueskin, #14621 RECHT KORNFELD, P.C. 1600 Stout Street, Suite 1400 Denver, CO 80202 Phone: 303-573-1900 Facsimile: 303-446-9400 Email: mark@rklawpc.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2017SA91</p>
<p style="text-align: center;">RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF ON PROPOSED INITIATIVE 2017-2018 #28</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

A. Statement of Facts.1

B. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....1

SUMMARY2

LEGAL ARGUMENT3

A. The Title Board correctly set a ballot title for Initiative #28, consistent with the single subject requirement pertaining to initiatives.3

 1. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.....3

 2. Initiative #28 contains one subject – providing additional funding of infrastructure improvements.....4

B. The Title Board set an accurate title, one that communicates the central features of this initiative.6

 1. Standard of review; preservation of issue below.....6

 2. The ballot title set for Initiative #28 is clear and legally sufficient.....7

CONCLUSION.....8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning Limited Gaming in the Town of Burlington, 830 P.2d 1023, 1026 (Colo. 1992)7

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 1999-2000 #256, 12 P.3d 246, 253 (Colo. 2000).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 2009-2010 #45, 234 P.3d 642, 646 (Colo. 2010).....5

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 2011-2012 #3, 274 P.3d 562, 565 (Colo. 2011).....4

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Initiative 2013-2014 #89, 328 P.3d 172, 176 (Colo. 2014).....3, 6

In re Title, Ballot Title & Submission Clause, and Summary for Proposed Petition Pertaining to Section 2 of Article VII, 907 P.2d 586, 591 (Colo. 1995)5

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2007-2008 Initiative #61, 184 P.3d 747, 752 (Colo. 2008)7

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2009-2010 Initiative #45, 234 P.3d 642, 645 (Colo. 2010)6

In re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2013-2014 Initiative #90, 328 P.3d 155, 159 (Colo. 2014)6, 7

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary Adopted April 17, 1996 (1996-17), 920 P.2d 798, 802 (Colo. 1996)3

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title and Submission Clause, and Summary for 1999-2000 No. 172, No. 173, No. 174, and No. 175, 987 P.2d 243, 245 (Colo. 1999)3

Statutes

C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....7

C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2).....2

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const., art. V, § 1(5.5).....3
